

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JULIET ANILAO, MARK DELA CRUZ,
CLAUDINE GAMAIO, ELMER JACINTO,
JENNIFER LAMPA, RIZZA MAULION,
THERESA RAMOS, HARRIET RAYMUNDO,
RANIER SICHON, JAMES MILLENA,
and FELIX Q. VINLUAN,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. SPOTA, III, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES O. DRUKER
PAULA SCHWARTZ FROME
KASE & DRUKER, ESQS.
1325 Franklin Ave., Ste. 225
Garden City, NY 11530
Counsel for Nurse Petitioners

OSCAR MICHELEN
CUOMO, LLC
200 Country Rd., Ste. 2 South
Mineola, NY 11501
Counsel for Petitioner Vinluan

BENJAMIN A. FIELD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN A. MORRIS
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd.,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
bfield@ij.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Federal Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH COMMON LAW AND TWO CENTURIES OF THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	10
A. This Court Has Long Held That Prosecu- torial Immunity Incorporates A Straight- forward Common-Law Rule Limiting Immunities To Actions Within An Official's Lawful Scope Of Authority.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Below Violates This Court’s Precedents And The Common Law	18
C. This Court Should Take This Opportunity To Reaffirm An Important Common-Law Limitation On Prosecutorial Immunity	21
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY	24
A. Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity is Atextual	25
B. Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity Is Ahistorical	27
C. The Court Should Overrule <i>Imbler</i>	30
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT TO CURTAIL OBVIOUS ABUSES OF PROSECUTORIAL POWER	33
IV. THIS IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

TABLE OF APPENDICIES

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed March 9, 2022	1a
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, Filed November 28, 2018	61a
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, Filed March 31, 2011	137a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Filed July 14, 2022	245a
Opinion of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Second Department, New York in <i>Vinluan v. Doyle</i> , Filed January 13, 2009, as amended July 21, 2009	247a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Hanson</i> , 656 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Arnold v. Hubble</i> , 38 S.W. 1041 (Ky. 1897)	28
<i>B.S. v. Somerset County</i> , 704 F.3d 250 (3d Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	15, 20
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	26
<i>Bouchard v. Olmsted</i> , 775 F. App'x 701 (2d Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1871)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	21, 25, 31, 32
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	21, 30, 34
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chalkboard, Inc. v. Brandt</i> , 902 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1989)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Collins v. City of New York</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	34
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 5 F.4th 781 (7th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Cox v. Wilson</i> , 971 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	31
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 81 F.3d 1204 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Fogle v. Sokol</i> , 957 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	34
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	11, 12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13, 18, 33
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	31
<i>Henzel v. Gerstein</i> , 608 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty, & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	30
<i>K.H. ex rel. Murphy v. Morgan</i> , 914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kendall v. Stokes</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 87 (1845)	14, 20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	27
<i>Leong Yau v. Carden</i> , 23 Haw. 362 (1916).....	28
<i>Lerwill v. Joslin</i> , 712 F.2d 435 (10th Cir. 1983).....	12, 21
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	13, 16, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Mayo</i> , 827 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Merriam v. Mitchell</i> , 13 Me. 439 (1836).....	30
<i>Michaels v. McGrath</i> , 531 U.S. 1118 (2001).....	34
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	31
<i>Paguirigan v. Prompt Nursing Emp. Agency LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4647648, No. 17-cv-1302 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parkerv. Huntington</i> , 68 Mass. (2 Gray) 124 (1854)	28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	31, 33
<i>Rehbergv. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	24
<i>Rouse v. Stacy</i> , 478 F. App'x 945 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Skeffington v. Elyward</i> , 97 Minn. 244 (1906).....	28
<i>Snellv. Tunnell</i> , 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Spaldingv. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stumpv. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	31
<i>Van de Kampv. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	11, 21
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	28
<i>Warneyv. Monroe County</i> , 587 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Wearryv. Foster</i> , 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022)	26, 27, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Wilkes v. Dinsman,
48 U.S. (7 How.) 89 (1849)14, 20

Wise v. Withers,
7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806)13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIII*passim*

CODES, RULES, AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 1589, *et seq.*5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)3

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

Ku Klux Klan Act of 18711, 26

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 7803(2)1

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity's
Flawed Foundation*, 111 Calif. L. Rev. 101
(forthcoming), available at
<https://tinyurl.com/QI-Flawed-Fnd>25

Allegra Abramo & Jennifer Lehman, *How N.Y.'s
Biggest For-Profit Nursing Home Group
Flourishes Despite a Record of Patient Harm*,
ProPublica (Oct. 27, 2015, 8:00 AM),
<https://tinyurl.com/ProPublica-AvalonGardens>5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	29
David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Towards Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995)	29
Inst. for Just. Amicus Br., <i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , No. 21-806 (U.S. Sept. 23, 2022).....	26
James E. Pfander, <i>Zones of Discretion at Common Law</i> , 116 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. Online 148 (2021).....	17, 29
John D. Bessler, <i>The Public Interest and the Unconstitutionality of Private Prosecutors</i> , 47 Ark. L. Rev. 511 (1994).....	28
Karen McDonald Henning, <i>The Failed Legacy of Absolute Immunity Under Imbler: Providing A Compromise Approach to Claims of Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 48 Gonz. L. Rev. 219 (2012)	36
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 BYU L. Rev. 53 (2005)	28, 34
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Unsupportable and Unjustified: A Critique of Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 80 Fordham L. Rev. 509 (2011).....	29
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , No. 21-806 (Nov. 8, 2022).....	26
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 J. Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 3 (1940).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2021).....	17, 24, 27, 28, 29
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. Online 115 (2022)	17
